ORDINANCE NO. 08-65

AN ORDINANCE OF THE VILLAGE OF PLEAK. TEXAS CREATING A MUNICIPAL COURT FOR THE VILLAGE OF PLEAK, TEXAS.

WHEREAS, it is the Village Council's intention with this ordinance to create a municipal court for the Village of Pleak to enforce the Village's ordinances that promote and protect the health, safety and welfare of persons and property within the corporate limits and the extraterritorial limits where authorized, of the Village of Pleak;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Government Code section 29.02 the Village of Pleak is authorized to create a municipal court.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL FOR THE VILLAGE OF PLEAK, that the following ordinance is hereby adopted.

Section 1. Creation of municipal court.

There shall be a municipal court of the Village, which shall have such jurisdiction, powers and duties as are given and prescribed by the laws of the State of Texas.

Section 2. Adoption of ordinance.

This ordinance shall become effective upon its approval and passage.

PASSED by an affirmative vote of all members of the Village Council this 19 day of November, 2008.

APPROVED:

Mayor, Margie Krenek

ATTEST:

City Secretary, Ruth Elster